

SUPREME COURT COPY

**SUPREME COURT
FILED**

No.: S230568

AUG 29 2016

Frank A. McGuire Clerk

Deputy

**IN THE SUPREME COURT
OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA**

**THE REGENTS OF THE UNIVERSITY
OF CALIFORNIA, etc., et al.,
Petitioners,**

vs.

**LOS ANGELES COUNTY SUPERIOR
COURT,
Respondent.**

**Court of Appeal,
Second Appellate District, Division 7**

No. B254959

Los Angeles County Superior Court

No. SC108504

**KATHERINE ROSEN,
Real Party in Interest**

RECEIVED

AUG 29 2016

CLERK SUPREME COURT

**On Review of an Order Denying a Motion for Summary Judgment
Honorable Gerald Rosenberg, Presiding**

UNIFIED RESPONSE TO AMICI CURIAE

**Alan Charles Dell'Ario, SBN 60955
ATTORNEY AT LAW
1561 Third Street, Suite B
Napa, California 94559
707 - 666 - 5351
charles@dellario.org**

**Brian Panish, SBN 116060
*Deborah S. Chang, SBN 246013
PANISH, SHEA & BOYLE, LLP
11111 Santa Monica Boulevard, Suite 700
Los Angeles, California 90025
Tel: 310 - 477 - 1700
Fax: 310 - 477 - 1699**

Attorneys for Petitioner and Real Party In Interest Katherine Rosen

No.: S230568

**IN THE SUPREME COURT
OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA**

THE REGENTS OF THE UNIVERSITY
OF CALIFORNIA, etc., et al.,
Petitioners,

vs.

LOS ANGELES COUNTY SUPERIOR
COURT,
Respondent.

Court of Appeal,
Second Appellate District, Division 7

No. B254959

Los Angeles County Superior Court

No. SC108504

KATHERINE ROSEN,
Real Party in Interest

On Review of an Order Denying a Motion for Summary Judgment
Honorable Gerald Rosenberg, Presiding

UNIFIED RESPONSE TO AMICI CURIAE

Alan Charles Dell'Ario, SBN 60955
ATTORNEY AT LAW
1561 Third Street, Suite B
Napa, California 94559
707 - 666 - 5351
charles@dellario.org

Brian Panish, SBN 116060
*Deborah S. Chang, SBN 246013
PANISH, SHEA & BOYLE, LLP
11111 Santa Monica Boulevard, Suite 700
Los Angeles, California 90025
Tel: 310 - 477 - 1700
Fax: 310 - 477 - 1699

Attorneys for Petitioner and Real Party In Interest Katherine Rosen

No.: S230568

**IN THE SUPREME COURT
OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA**

THE REGENTS OF THE UNIVERSITY
OF CALIFORNIA, etc., et al.,
Petitioners,

vs.

LOS ANGELES COUNTY SUPERIOR
COURT,
Respondent.

Court of Appeal,
Second Appellate District, Division 7

No. B254959

Los Angeles County Superior Court

No. SC108504

KATHERINE ROSEN,
Real Party in Interest

On Review of an Order Denying a Motion for Summary Judgment
Honorable Gerald Rosenberg, Presiding

UNIFIED RESPONSE TO AMICI CURIAE

Alan Charles Dell'Ario, SBN 60955
ATTORNEY AT LAW

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	3
RESPONSE TO AMICI CURIAE	5
I. Amici fail to confine themselves to issues raised by the parties in the record.	6
II. Duty depends on circumstances. Amici’s fears of unlimited liability to all public sectors are unfounded	7
III. UCLA never met its summary-judgment burden regarding Dr. Green.....	9
CONCLUSION.	10
WORD COUNT CERTIFICATE.	12
PROOF OF SERVICE.....	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

<i>Aguilar v. Atlantic Richfield Co.</i> (2001) 25 Cal.4th 826.	10
<i>Crow v. State of California</i> (1990) 222 Cal.App.3d 192.	8
<i>E. L. White, Inc. v. City of Huntington Beach</i> (1978) 21 Cal.3d 497.	6
<i>Ewing v. Goldstein</i> (2004) 120 Cal.App.4th 807.	6
<i>Franklin v. Monadnock Co.</i> (2007) 151 Cal.App.4th 252.	8
<i>In re Marriage of Oddino</i> (1997) 16 Cal.4th 67.	6
<i>Ochoa v. California State University</i> (1999) 72 Cal.App.4th 1300	8
<i>Parsons v. Crown Disposal Co.</i> (1997) 15 Cal.4th 456.	9
<i>PLCM Group v. Drexler</i> (2000) 22 Cal.4th 1084.	6
<i>Rivera v. Division of Industrial Welfare</i> (1968) 265 Cal.App.2d 576.	6
<i>Tanya H. v. Regents of the University of California</i> (1991) 228 Cal.App.3d 434	8
<i>Trope v. Katz</i> (1995) 11 Cal.4th 274.	6

Statutes, Rule and Constitution:

20 U.S.C. § 1092, subd. (f) (Clery Act) 8

Cal. Court Rules, rules 8.520. 6

California Constitution, Art. 1, § 28 8

Civil Code section 1710. 8

Civil Code section 43.92 5

Other Authorities:

Boyarsky, *UCLA response teams act to prevent violence on campus*
(Daily Bruin, Feb. 2, 2011). 7
